



**Bills on the
Special Appropriations Table
128th Legislature
1st Regular Session**

July 3, 2017

**Prepared by the
Office of Fiscal and Program Review**

LD 8 An Act To Provide Training for Forest Rangers To Carry Firearms

Sponsor: Rep. Tuell of East Machias Law Ref.:
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$136,531	\$5,951	\$5,951	\$5,951
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$136,531	\$5,951	\$5,951	\$5,951

LD 20 An Act To Reimburse Nursing Homes for the Loss of Coinsurance and Deductibles for Skilled Nursing Beds under Rules Adopted by the Department of Health and Human Services

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock Law Ref.:
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$492,810	\$636,217	\$636,217	\$636,217
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$492,810	\$636,217	\$636,217	\$636,217

LD 27 An Act To Exempt Sales to Parent-Teacher Organizations from the Sales Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Turner of Burlington Law Ref.:
Committee: Taxation
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$7,350)	(\$10,094)	(\$10,079)	(\$10,381)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,350	\$10,094	\$10,079	\$10,381

LD 31 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Require That Signatures on a Direct Initiative of Legislation Come from Each Congressional District

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester Law Ref.:
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs
House Status: Finally Passed 107-36 Sort: G Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 38 An Act To Strengthen the Maine Children's Growth Council

Sponsor: Sen. Millett of Cumberland Law Ref.:
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000

LD 49 An Act To Improve Science and Engineering Education for Maine's Students

Sponsor: Rep. Devin of Newcastle
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,000	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$0

LD 59 An Act To Provide Funding for a Therapeutic Adult Day Service Center

Sponsor: Rep. Higgins of Dover-Foxcroft
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$150,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$150,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 79 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Career and Technical Student Organizations

Sponsor: Sen. Langley of Hancock
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,500	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,372)	(\$2,019)	(\$2,016)	(\$2,076)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,872	\$2,019	\$2,016	\$2,076

LD 82 An Act To Exempt Permanently Disabled Veterans from Payment of Property Tax

Sponsor: Sen. Diamond of Cumberland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$11,200	\$4,750,000	\$4,875,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$11,200	\$4,750,000	\$4,875,000

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires municipalities to process additional property tax exemption applications as a result of expanding the exemption to veterans receiving a 100% service-connected disability.	Municipality		Moderate statewide

LD 85 An Act Regarding Public Service Berthing Vessels Licensed for the Sale of Liquor

Sponsor: Sen. Miramant of Knox
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$57,789	\$78,873	\$80,746	\$82,672
Revenue	\$0	\$11,900	\$11,900	\$11,900	\$11,900
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$45,889	\$66,973	\$68,846	\$70,772

LD 89 An Act To Provide Emergency Repair Funding for the Restoration of the Official State Vessel, the Schooner Bowdoin

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock
Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 5

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 100 An Act To Expand the 1998 Special Retirement Plan To Include Detectives in the Office of the Attorney General

Sponsor: Rep. Nadeau of Winslow
Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: E

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 106 An Act To Provide MaineCare Coverage for Dental Services to Adults with Intellectual Disabilities or Autism Spectrum Disorder

Sponsor: Rep. Tepler of Topsham
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$123,465	\$246,930	\$246,930	\$246,930
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$123,465	\$246,930	\$246,930	\$246,930

LD 111 An Act To Establish an Additional Veterans Treatment Court

Sponsor: Rep. Sheats of Auburn
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 8
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$135,800	\$139,400	\$139,400	\$139,400
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$135,800	\$139,400	\$139,400	\$139,400

LD 130 An Act To Provide Funding for Costs Associated with Requiring the Licensing of Midwives

Sponsor: Sen. Volk of Cumberland
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$57,368)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$57,368	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 162 An Act To Improve Care Provided to Forensic Patients

Sponsor: Rep. Gattine of Westbrook
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 170 An Act To Allow and Recognize a Legal Name Change upon Marriage

Sponsor: Rep. Bailey of Saco
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$44,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$44,000	\$0	\$0

LD 173 An Act To Reduce Food Insecurity

Sponsor: Rep. Herbig of Belfast Law Ref.:
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000

LD 174 An Act To Require Schools To Submit Pest Management Activity Logs and Inspection Results to the Board of Pesticides Control for the Purposes of Providing Information to the Public

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick Law Ref.:
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

House Status: Enacted 75-63 Sort: C Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires local school administrative units to submit a pest management activity log to the Board of Pesticide Control by January 15th of each year for the previous calendar year. Local school administrative units currently prepare a pest management activity log with the required data pursuant to rules established by the Board of Pesticide Control.	School		Insignificant statewide

LD 182 An Act To Protect Firefighters by Establishing a Prohibition on the Sale and Distribution of New Upholstered Furniture Containing Certain Flame-retardant Chemicals

Sponsor: Rep. Kumiega of Deer Isle Law Ref.:
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$54,481	\$65,909	\$66,896	\$68,125
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$54,481	\$65,909	\$66,896	\$68,125

LD 192 An Act To Require Insurance Coverage for Hearing Aids

Sponsor: Rep. Handy of Lewiston Law Ref.:
 Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

House Status: Enacted Sort: B Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$53,991	\$53,991
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$53,991	\$53,991

Highway Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,629	\$1,629
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,629	\$1,629

LD 197 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Explicitly Protect against Sex Discrimination

Sponsor: Rep. Reckitt of South Portland
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed 77-62
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 203 An Act To Opt Out of Federal Daylight Saving Time and To Ask the United States Secretary of Transportation To Place the State in the Atlantic Time Zone

Sponsor: Rep. Bailey of Saco
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Contingent current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 206 An Act To Exempt Feminine Hygiene Products from Sales Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Campbell of Orrington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$553,896)	(\$768,069)	(\$774,339)	(\$805,313)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$553,896	\$768,069	\$774,339	\$805,313

LD 230 An Act To Increase Access to Head Start

Sponsor: Sen. Millett of Cumberland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000	\$2,575,000

LD 267 Resolve, To Increase Certain Chiropractic Reimbursement Rates under the MaineCare Program

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,955	\$51,909	\$51,909	\$51,909
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,955	\$51,909	\$51,909	\$51,909

LD 285 An Act To Provide Funding for the Maine Coworking Development Fund

Sponsor: Rep. Fecteau of Biddeford
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 288 An Act To Limit Questions Regarding Criminal History on State Employment Applications

Sponsor: Rep. Sheats of Auburn
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$108,568	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$108,568	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 289 An Act To Extend the Veteran Property Tax Exemption to Veterans Who Have Served on Active Duty

Sponsor: Rep. Stanley of Medway
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$15,000	\$430,000	\$445,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$15,000	\$430,000	\$445,000

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires municipalities to process additional property tax exemption applications as a result of expanding the exemption to any veteran at least 62 years of age who has served on active duty or has a qualifying disability.	Municipality		Moderate statewide

LD 290 An Act To Phase Out the Insurance Premium Tax on Annuities

Sponsor: Rep. Chace of Durham
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$998,000)	(\$2,528,000)	(\$4,103,000)	(\$5,678,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,031,000	\$2,528,000	\$4,103,000	\$5,678,000

LD 320 An Act To Provide MaineCare Coverage for Chiropractic Treatment

Sponsor: Sen. Libby of Androscoggin
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$67,661	\$90,239	\$90,239	\$90,239
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$67,661	\$90,239	\$90,239	\$90,239

LD 323 An Act To Fully Fund the Waiting List for the Home and Community Benefits for Members with Intellectual Disabilities or Autistic Disorder Waiver

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,927,093	\$32,467,412	\$43,763,964	\$43,766,433
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,927,093	\$32,467,412	\$43,763,964	\$43,766,433

LD 328 An Act To Encourage Regional Planning and Reorganization

Sponsor: Rep. Grant of Gardiner
 Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$0	\$0

LD 346 An Act To Make Abuse of Corpse a Class C Crime

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the class of a crime from Class D to Class C.
 Increases correctional, indigent legal and judicial costs.
 May shift correctional costs from the counties to the State.
 The collection of additional fine revenue may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 358 An Act To Close the Gap in Children's Health Care Coverage in Maine

Sponsor: Rep. Pouliot of Augusta
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	(\$747,989)	(\$997,067)	(\$997,067)	(\$473,382)
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$747,989)	(\$997,067)	(\$997,067)	(\$473,382)
Highway Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	(\$23,684)	(\$31,578)	(\$31,578)	(\$31,578)
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$23,684)	(\$31,578)	(\$31,578)	(\$31,578)

LD 367 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Government Oversight Committee To Develop a Long-range Strategic Plan for Economic Improvement in the State

Sponsor:
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$270,000	\$120,000	\$120,000	\$120,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$270,000	\$120,000	\$120,000	\$120,000

LD 377 Resolve, To Establish the York County Jail Drug Detoxification and Rehabilitation Pilot Program

Sponsor: Sen. Chenette of York
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$975,000	\$975,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$975,000	\$975,000	\$0	\$0

LD 401 An Act To Require Reimbursement to Hospitals for Patients Awaiting Placement in Nursing Facilities

Sponsor: Rep. Sirocki of Scarborough
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$17,690	\$35,390	\$35,390	\$35,390
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$17,690	\$35,390	\$35,390	\$35,390

LD 423 An Act To Extend Internet Availability in Rural Maine

Sponsor: Rep. Alley, Sr. of Beals
Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 449 An Act To Add Domestic Violence against the Victim as an Aggravating Factor in Sentencing for Murder

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: May increase the length of certain sentences for murder; increased correctional costs all coming at end of sentences.

LD 456 An Act To Increase Access to Vaccinations

Sponsor: Rep. Chace of Durham Law Ref.:
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 8
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$73,600	\$75,841	\$162,860	\$167,903
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$73,600	\$75,841	\$162,860	\$167,903

LD 503 An Act To Continue the Doctors for Maine's Future Scholarship Program

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec Law Ref.:
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$16,000,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$16,000,000	\$0	\$0

LD 513 An Act To Increase the Maximum Pension Deduction for State Income Tax

Sponsor: Sen. Bellows of Kennebec Law Ref.:
Committee: Taxation
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 5
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$20,251,700)	(\$28,118,160)	(\$41,470,350)	(\$58,325,250)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,251,700	\$28,118,160	\$41,470,350	\$58,325,250

LD 517 An Act To Amend Principles of Reimbursement for Nursing Facilities and for Residential Care Facilities

Sponsor: Sen. Maker of Washington Law Ref.:
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$26,448	\$28,862	\$28,862	\$28,862
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$26,448	\$28,862	\$28,862	\$28,862

LD 524 An Act To Amend the Laws on Domestic Violence

Sponsor: Rep. Reckitt of South Portland Law Ref.:
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

House Status: Emergency Enacted 138-0
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$10,944	\$14,592	\$14,592	\$14,592
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,944	\$14,592	\$14,592	\$14,592

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the class of a crime from Class D to Class C, increases correctional and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 525 An Act To Enhance Maine's Response to Domestic Violence

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000

LD 526 An Act To Remove the Cap on an Increase in the State Share of the Cost of Health Insurance for Retired Teachers

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 563 An Act To Protect Earned Pay

Sponsor: Rep. Herbig of Belfast
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$829,563	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$829,563	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - All Funds
Current biennium cost increase - Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund
Potential future biennium revenue increase - Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund

LD 601 An Act To Return the Normal Cost of Teacher Retirement to the State

Sponsor: Rep. Stearns of Guilford
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$22,243,151	\$22,329,171	\$22,329,171	\$22,329,171
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$22,243,151	\$22,329,171	\$22,329,171	\$22,329,171

LD 643 Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Increase Reimbursement Rates for Home-based and Community-based Services

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$3,659,733	\$3,659,733	\$3,659,733
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$3,659,733	\$3,659,733	\$3,659,733

LD 648 An Act To Expand the Types of Nonprofit Organizations to Which Surplus Property May Be Sold by the State

Sponsor: Rep. Grant of Gardiner
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 654 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Certain Sexual Offenses

Sponsor: Sen. Carpenter of Aroostook
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$15,000	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$15,000	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C crimes, increases correctional and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 656 An Act To Improve the Ability of Maine Companies To Manufacture and Market Biobased Products

Sponsor: Sen. Dill of Penobscot
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 681 An Act Regarding Sexual Activity and Sexual Assault at Secondary and Postsecondary Educational Institutions

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: C

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires that instruction involving affirmative consent, communication and decision making regarding sexual activity and the effects of alcoholic drinks, stimulants and narcotics on the ability to give affirmative consent be included in a secondary school's course of study in health, safety and physical education.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 687 Resolve, Regarding Reimbursement for Speech and Language Pathology Services

Sponsor: Rep. Farnsworth of Portland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$182,457	\$182,509	\$182,509	\$182,509
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$182,457	\$182,509	\$182,509	\$182,509

LD 720 An Act To Provide Lung Cancer Screening for MaineCare Recipients

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$146,612	\$146,654	\$146,654	\$146,654
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$146,612	\$146,654	\$146,654	\$146,654

LD 721 An Act To Mandate the Reporting of a Planned Act of Terrorism by a Person with Knowledge of That Plan

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: F

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C crimes, increases correctional and judicial costs.
 The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 723 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Reduce Volatility in State Pension Funding Requirements Caused by the Financial Markets

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec Law Ref.:
 Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs
 House Status: Finally Passed 122-4 Sort: G Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase for referendum - General Fund
 Future biennium cost decrease years 1 through 10 - All Funds
 Future biennium cost increase years 11 through 20 - All Funds

LD 726 An Act To Restore Full Cost-of-living Increases for All Maine State Retirees

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester Law Ref.:
 Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$799,456,110	\$5,668,000	\$5,668,000	\$5,668,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$799,456,110	\$5,668,000	\$5,668,000	\$5,668,000

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - Local School Administrative Units

LD 766 Resolve, To Require the Department of Health and Human Services To Recalculate the MaineCare Reimbursement Rates for Services for Persons with Disabilities

Sponsor: Rep. Farnsworth of Portland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: Finally Passed Sort: A Active Item: 5
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Must be amended to change implementation date

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$66,242,717	\$69,554,855	\$73,032,598	\$76,684,228
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$66,242,717	\$69,554,855	\$73,032,598	\$76,684,228

LD 781 An Act To Support the Trades through a Tax Credit for Apprenticeship Programs

Sponsor: Rep. Herbig of Belfast Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$164,074	\$168,417	\$172,301	\$176,285
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$2,450,000)	(\$2,375,000)	(\$2,375,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$164,074	\$2,618,417	\$2,547,301	\$2,551,285

LD 782 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Certain Nonprofit Organizations Supporting Veterans

Sponsor: Rep. Sanderson of Chelsea
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,500	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$51,450)	(\$75,705)	(\$75,590)	(\$77,857)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$53,950	\$75,705	\$75,590	\$77,857

LD 792 An Act To Authorize Funding for Transitional Housing for Women Veterans and Their Families

Sponsor: Rep. Sheats of Auburn
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$150,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$150,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 794 An Act Regarding the Taxation of Flavored Malt Beverages

Sponsor: Rep. Guerin of Glenburn
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$1,686,475)	(\$1,686,475)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,686,475	\$1,686,475

LD 808 An Act To Restore Community Support Services for Adults with Mental Illness

Sponsor: Sen. Bellows of Kennebec
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium unbudgeted cost - General Fund
Current biennium unbudgeted cost - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 816 An Act To Promote Academic Achievement through Hunger Relief for Maine Children

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$346,356	\$246,356	\$246,356	\$246,356
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$346,356	\$246,356	\$246,356	\$246,356

LD 843 An Act To Adjust the Formula for Calculating the Allocation of Moose Permits for Hunting Lodges

Sponsor: Rep. Stanley of Medway
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$20,176)	(\$20,176)	(\$20,176)	(\$20,176)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,176	\$20,176	\$20,176	\$20,176

LD 848 An Act To Support Law Enforcement Officers and First Responders Diagnosed with Post-traumatic Stress Disorder

Sponsor: Rep. Golden of Lewiston
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted 118-17
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Exempted
Potential current biennium cost increase - All Funds

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Shifting the burden of proof that a law enforcement officer, firefighter or emergency medical services worker diagnosed as having post-traumatic stress disorder by a psychiatrist or psychologist developed that condition as a result of work stress from the claimant to the employer and/or the employer's insurer may represent a modification or expansion of a municipal and/or county activity.	Municipality	County	Significant statewide

LD 891 An Act To Support the Professional Development of Principals in Maine Schools

Sponsor: Sen. Langley of Hancock
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: C
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires school administrative units to provide a mentoring program for principals and assistant principals that have held a certificate for less than 5 years as part of its comprehensive performance evaluation and professional growth system.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 910 An Act To Encourage Living Kidney Donation in Maine

Sponsor: Rep. Vachon of Scarborough
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$105,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$105,000	\$105,000

LD 919 An Act To Establish the Summer Success Program Fund

Sponsor: Rep. Pierce of Falmouth
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 949 An Act Regarding Telehealth

Sponsor: Sen. Gratwick of Penobscot
Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - All Funds

LD 952 An Act To Ensure Access to Opiate Addiction Treatment in Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Woodsome of York
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$635,029	\$572,690	\$572,690	\$572,690
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$635,029	\$572,690	\$572,690	\$572,690

LD 956 An Act To Establish the Maine Buy America and Build Maine Act

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 10

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Potential current biennium cost increase - Highway Fund
 Potential current biennium cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds
 Potential current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 967 An Act To Ensure Access to Community Services for Persons with Intellectual Disabilities or Autism

Sponsor: Rep. Herbig of Belfast Law Ref.:
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 141-0 Sort: A Active Item: 4
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$26,561,542	\$26,532,328	\$26,532,328	\$26,532,328
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$26,561,542	\$26,532,328	\$26,532,328	\$26,532,328

LD 970 An Act To End Homelessness by Expanding Housing Support Services

Sponsor: Rep. Jorgensen of Portland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000

LD 990 An Act To Prevent Violence against Law Enforcement Officers, Emergency Medical Care Providers and Firefighters

Sponsor: Sen. Davis, Sr. of Piscataquis Law Ref.:
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
 House Status: Enacted Sort: F Active Item: 9
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the class of a crime from Class C to Class B, increases correctional, indigent legal and judicial costs.
 The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 998 An Act To Adequately Pay for Emergency Medical Services

Sponsor: Rep. Sanderson of Chelsea Law Ref.:
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$231,334	\$694,198	\$694,198	\$694,198
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$231,334	\$694,198	\$694,198	\$694,198

LD 1000 Resolve, To Increase Access to Brain Injury Waiver Services

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$233,169	\$310,997	\$310,997	\$310,997
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$233,169	\$310,997	\$310,997	\$310,997

LD 1006 An Act Regarding Housing Insecurity of Older Citizens

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$46,200	\$46,200	\$46,200	\$46,200
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$46,200	\$46,200	\$46,200	\$46,200

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1008 An Act To Establish the Permanent Commission on the Status of Racial and Ethnic Populations

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$62,640	\$65,521	\$67,487	\$69,512
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$62,640	\$65,521	\$67,487	\$69,512

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1044 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Eligibility for Disability Retirement Benefits

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - All Funds

LD 1070 Resolve, To Alleviate Hunger in Rural Maine in Areas of High Unemployment

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Contingent current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Contingent current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 1089 An Act To Prohibit the Use of Handheld Phones and Devices While Driving

Sponsor: Sen. Diamond of Cumberland
 Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: overall positive

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$21,841	\$65,362	\$65,362	\$65,362
Revenue	\$0	\$167,508	\$1,023,660	\$1,023,660	\$1,023,660
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$145,667)	(\$958,298)	(\$958,298)	(\$958,298)

Correctional/Judicial Impact: The changes to the prohibitions on the use of phones and devices while driving is expected to increase General Fund fine revenue by \$167,508 in fiscal year 2017-18 and \$1,023,660 in fiscal year 2018-19.

LD 1091 An Act To Implement Certain Recommendations of the Criminal Law Advisory Commission Relative to the Maine Criminal Code and Related Statutes

Sponsor:
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 119-13
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C crimes; increases correctional, indigent legal services and judicial costs.
 The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1108 An Act To Restore Public Health Nursing Services

Sponsor: Sen. Carson of Cumberland
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$614,860	\$837,814	\$855,204	\$874,133
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$614,860	\$837,814	\$855,204	\$874,133

LD 1127 An Act To Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free Entry to State Parks

Sponsor: Rep. Sheats of Auburn
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,575	\$10,575	\$10,575	\$10,575

LD 1130 An Act To Provide Traffic Safety Education in Schools

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$34,088	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$34,088	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Funded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires school administrative units to implement and annually provide a minimum of one hour of age-appropriate traffic safety education to students in 4 different grade levels between kindergarten and grade 12.	School		

LD 1143 Resolve, Providing for the Official Observance of the 200th Anniversary of the Formation of the State of Maine

Sponsor: Rep. Handy of Lewiston
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: Finally Passed
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$75,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$75,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1170 An Act To Reduce Youth Access to Tobacco Products

Sponsor: Sen. Davis, Sr. of Piscataquis
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 7
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$106,075)	(\$312,045)	(\$510,999)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$106,075	\$312,045	\$510,999

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the number of civil violations.
 The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund and Other Special Revenue Funds revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1188 An Act To Facilitate MaineCare-Funded Assisted Living by Providing a Cost-of-living Adjustment to Private Nonmedical Institutions and Adult Family Care Homes

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$1,075,102	\$2,643,217	\$4,258,375
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$1,075,102	\$2,643,217	\$4,258,375

LD 1190 An Act Regarding Driver's License Suspensions for Nondriving-related Violations

Sponsor: Rep. Moonen of Portland
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$142,968)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$142,968	\$190,625	\$190,625	\$190,625

Highway Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$142,968)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$142,968	\$190,625	\$190,625	\$190,625

LD 1196 An Act To Assist Seniors and Certain Persons with Disabilities in Paying Property Taxes

Sponsor: Rep. Bailey of Saco
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$153,252	\$1,693,905	\$2,796,375	\$3,698,918
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$153,252	\$1,693,905	\$2,796,375	\$3,698,918

LD 1204 An Act Regarding Absentee Voting by Residents of Nursing Homes and Other Residential Care Facilities

Sponsor: Rep. Timberlake of Turner
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: C

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires clerks to provide to each licensed facility a notice of the date and time when absentee voting will be conducted.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 1206 An Act To Increase State Funding to Maine Public Charter Schools and Noncharter Public Schools

Sponsor: Rep. Pouliot of Augusta
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 4

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Current biennium cost increase - local school administrative units

LD 1208 An Act To Amend the Veterans Service Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Luchini of Ellsworth
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 132-0

Sort: E

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	(\$375,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	(\$375,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1210 An Act Regarding the Maine Clean Election Fund

Sponsor:
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$3,000,000)	\$1,300,000	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000,000	(\$1,300,000)	\$0	\$0

LD 1212 An Act To Amend the Definition of "Eligible Business Equipment" for the Purposes of the Business Equipment Tax Exemption Program

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$245,000)	(\$245,000)	(\$245,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$245,000	\$245,000	\$245,000

LD 1231 Resolve, To Assess the Need for Mental Health Care Services for Veterans in Maine and To Establish a Pilot Program To Provide Case Management Services to Veterans for Mental Health Care

Sponsor: Rep. Golden of Lewiston
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 136-1
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E
Motion:

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	(\$875,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	(\$875,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1247 An Act To Repeal the Income Tax on Pick-up Contributions Paid to the Maine Public Employees Retirement System and To Clarify the Taxation of Pick-up Contributions Distributed in the Form of a Rollover

Sponsor: Rep. Pouliot of Augusta
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$3,329,000)	(\$11,372,000)	(\$11,528,000)	(\$11,922,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,329,000	\$11,372,000	\$11,528,000	\$11,922,000

LD 1248 An Act To Improve Public Transportation in Maine

Sponsor: Rep. McLean of Gorham
Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000

LD 1263 Resolve, To Increase the Affordability of Safe Drinking Water for Maine Families

Sponsor: Sen. Maker of Washington
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1280 An Act To Require Drug Manufacturers To Comply with Federal Law

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 9
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1286 An Act To Facilitate Compliance by School Employees with Criminal History Record Check and Fingerprinting Requirements

Sponsor: Sen. Millett of Cumberland
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$13,244	\$13,508	\$13,779	\$14,054
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$13,244	\$13,508	\$13,779	\$14,054

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires local school administrative units to submit the names of all employees subject to certification, approval or authorization and indicate the date on which the person most recently commenced employment with the school administrative unit.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 1287 An Act To Strengthen Efforts To Recruit and Retain Primary Care Professionals and Dentists in Rural and Underserved Areas of the State

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$47,040)	(\$129,360)	(\$270,480)	(\$447,860)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$47,040	\$129,360	\$270,480	\$447,860

LD 1301 An Act To Improve Access to Preventive, Cost-saving Dental Services

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,318,335	\$2,947,778	\$2,659,373	\$3,659,373
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,318,335	\$2,947,778	\$2,659,373	\$3,659,373

LD 1308 Resolve, To Expedite the Processing of Applications for Certification under the Work Opportunity Tax Credit

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$58,932	\$75,848	\$78,555	\$81,370
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$58,932	\$75,848	\$78,555	\$81,370

LD 1314 Resolve, To Improve Access to Neurobehavioral Services

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,920,777	\$2,694,714
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,920,777	\$2,694,714

LD 1317 An Act To Encourage Family-friendly Businesses through a Tax Credit for Child Care

Sponsor: Rep. Herbig of Belfast
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$98,000)	(\$294,000)	(\$332,500)	(\$332,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$98,000	\$294,000	\$332,500	\$332,500

LD 1320 An Act To Regulate Fantasy Sports Contests

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec

Law Ref.:

Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

House Status: Enacted

Sort: E

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$99,929	\$102,794	\$105,744	\$108,783
Revenue	\$0	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$10,071)	(\$7,206)	(\$4,256)	(\$1,217)

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new civil violations.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1321 An Act To Promote Social and Emotional Learning and Development in Early Childhood

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland

Law Ref.:

Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$312,471	\$181,779	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$312,471	\$181,779	\$0	\$0

LD 1322 An Act Regarding Mental Health First Aid Training for Corrections Personnel

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland

Law Ref.:

Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 4

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1343 An Act To Promote Downtown Revitalization by Creating the Locating Businesses Downtown Loan Program

Sponsor: Sen. Chenette of York

Law Ref.:

Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1388 An Act To Prohibit the Falsification of Medical Records

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock

Law Ref.:

Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

House Status: Enacted

Sort: F

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C and Class D crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1391 An Act To Ensure the Continuation of the Landowner Relations Program

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester
 Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000

LD 1396 An Act To Remove Certain Restrictions Imposed on Retired State Employees Who Return to Work as Educators

Sponsor: Rep. Stearns of Guilford
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 4
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - local school administrative units
 Undetermined future biennium impact - State Employee and Teacher Program

LD 1399 An Act To Encourage Broadband Coverage in Rural Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Bellows of Kennebec
 Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted 104-38
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$66,040	\$136,094	\$139,632	\$143,263
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$6,250,000)	(\$6,250,000)	(\$6,250,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$66,040	\$6,386,094	\$6,389,632	\$6,393,263

LD 1407 An Act Regarding Prescription Drug Step Therapy

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock
 Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost - All Funds

LD 1429 An Act Regarding the Epidemic of Opiate Abuse

Sponsor: Rep. Grohman of Biddeford
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$8,250	\$11,000	\$11,000	\$11,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$8,250	\$11,000	\$11,000	\$11,000

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

Potential current biennium revenue increase - Municipal and County Law Enforcement

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class A and Class B crimes, increases correctional and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1433 An Act To Protect Maine Children from Lung Cancer by Requiring Radon Testing in Schools

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: L
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fund for a Healthy Maine	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,187,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,187,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1466 An Act To Address Severe and Ongoing Shortfalls in the Funding of Direct Care Workers in Long-term Care Settings and To Establish the Commission To Study Long-term Care Workforce Issues

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$12,482,467	\$25,624,598	\$35,614,390	\$43,869,265
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$12,482,467	\$25,624,598	\$35,614,390	\$43,869,265

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1485 An Act Regarding MaineCare Coverage for Telehealth Services

Sponsor: Sen. Gratwick of Penobscot
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,869	\$5,739	\$5,739	\$5,739
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,869	\$5,739	\$5,739	\$5,739

LD 1490 An Act To Stabilize Funding for the County Jails

Sponsor: Sen. Cyrway of Kennebec
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000

LD 1494 An Act To Increase the Availability of Foster Homes

Sponsor: Rep. Sanderson of Chelsea
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)	(\$118,485)

LD 1517 Resolve, To Ensure Access to Behavioral Health Services

Sponsor: Rep. Perry of Calais
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$349,890	\$6,053,198	\$6,319,876	\$6,618,870
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$349,890	\$6,053,198	\$6,319,876	\$6,618,870

LD 1520 An Act To Create an Aquaculture License

Sponsor: Rep. Devin of Newcastle
Committee: Marine Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$5,825)	(\$5,825)	(\$5,825)	(\$5,825)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,825	\$5,825	\$5,825	\$5,825

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new civil violations.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1554 Resolve, Authorizing Claire Dean Perry and the Estate of William Dean To Bring Suit against the Surety Obtained by the Department of Health and Human Services in Its Capacity as Public Conservator

Sponsor: Rep. Beebe-Center of Rockland
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1597 An Act To Exempt from Sales Tax the Fee Associated with the Paint Stewardship Program

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$34,300)	(\$71,344)	(\$71,926)	(\$74,803)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$34,300	\$71,344	\$71,926	\$74,803

LD 1624 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Implement Ranked-choice Voting

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed 78-68
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G
Motion:

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1626 Resolve, Authorizing the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife To Assume Ownership of the Forest City Project

Sponsor: Rep. Turner of Burlington
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1639 An Act To Promote Major Business Headquarters Expansions in Maine, Promote the Commercialization of Research and Development in Maine and Create Jobs

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$760,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$760,000

LD 1641 An Act To Amend the Marijuana Legalization Act Regarding Retail Marijuana Testing Facilities

Sponsor:
Committee:

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 126-3

Sort: A

Active Item: 2

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$175,754	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$175,754	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1643 An Act To Provide Funding to the Loring Development Authority of Maine for Implementation GrantsSponsor: Rep. Stewart of Presque Isle
Committee:

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 119-14
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations TableSort: A
Motion:Active Item: 2
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1644 An Act To Fund the Agreement with Executive Branch EmployeesSponsor: Spkr. Gideon of Freeport
Committee:

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 129-0
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations TableSort: B
Motion:Active Item: 2
Engrosser: YesFiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Future biennium cost increase - Highway Fund**Report Totals****Number of Bills:** 134

General Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	(\$1,250,000)	\$964,671,537	\$236,475,321	\$249,188,640	\$265,289,827
Revenue	\$0	(\$25,262,244)	(\$51,501,467)	(\$68,588,441)	(\$88,585,155)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	(\$1,250,000)	(\$2,307,368)	\$2,050,000	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$992,241,149	\$285,926,788	\$317,777,081	\$353,874,982
Highway Fund	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	(\$23,684)	(\$31,578)	(\$29,949)	(\$29,949)
Revenue	\$0	(\$142,968)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)	(\$190,625)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$119,284	\$159,047	\$160,676	\$160,676
Fund for a Healthy Maine	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,187,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,187,000	\$0	\$0	\$0